claim adjustment expenses regardless of whether allocated to specific claims. Estimated
recoveries, for example, from salvage or subrogation are another component of the claims
liability estimate.

The liability for claims and judgments is reported in the General Fund. Changes in the balances
of claims liabilities are as follows:

2017 2016
Accrued Health Claims:

Unpaid Claims at Beginning of Year 8,250,000$   8,241,100$
Incurred Claims (Including IBNR) 49,701,630   48,327,654

Claim Payments (50,201,630)   (48,318,754)
Unpaid Claims at End of Year 7,750,000$   8,250,000$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CARROLL COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2017

(48)

NOTE 15 RESTATEMENT

Net position at July 1, 2016 has been restated to correct an error in accounting for depreciation
of capital assets.  The result of this restatement was to increase net position in the amount of
$4,861,330, as follows:

Net Position, June 30, 2016, as Previously Stated 301,218,752$
Effect of Correction of Error 4,861,330

Net Position, June 30, 2016, Restated 306,080,082$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CARROLL COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

(NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)
GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

(49)

Variances
Positive

(Negative)
Original Final Non-GAAP Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual To Actual

REVENUES
Local Sources 183,830,900$   183,830,900$   183,671,424$   159,476$
State Sources 135,193,846   135,193,846   135,775,035   (581,189)
Federal Sources 13,778,701   13,778,701   10,586,487   3,192,214

Other Revenues 2,387,996   2,387,996   6,099,389   (3,711,393)

Total Revenues 335,191,443   335,191,443   336,132,335   (940,892)

EXPENDITURES
Administration 5,421,075   5,421,075   5,192,910   228,165
Instructional Salaries 118,820,858   118,820,858   116,774,908   2,045,950
Student Personnel Services 1,611,086   1,611,086   1,583,653   27,433
Student Health Services 3,438,072   3,438,072   3,314,112   123,960
Student Transportation Services 21,650,856   21,420,856   21,057,978   362,878
Operation of Plant 23,664,812   24,364,812   24,033,592   331,220
Maintenance of Plant 7,199,973   7,799,973   7,688,645   111,328
Fixed Charges 78,663,992   77,463,992   76,288,206   1,175,786
Community Services 432,000   432,000   283,938   148,062
Capital Outlay 707,571   707,571   638,712   68,859
Mid-level Administration 23,282,819   22,607,819   22,074,052   533,767
Special Education 39,369,358   40,469,358   40,071,307   398,051
Instructional Textbooks/Supplies 8,104,987   8,104,987   8,031,022   73,965
Other Instructional Costs 2,823,984   2,528,984   2,375,245   153,739

Total Expenditures 335,191,443   335,191,443   329,408,280   5,783,163

Excess (Deficiency) of

 Revenues Over Expenditures -$   -$   6,724,055   (6,724,055)$

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2016 12,242,371

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2017 18,966,426$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CARROLL COUNTY
RECONCILIATION OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN BUDGETARY INFLOWS AND

OUTFLOWS AND GAAP BASIS REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
GENERAL FUND
JUNE 30, 2017

(50)

Under the budgetary basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when cash is received and expenditures
are recognized upon the commitment of an encumbrance.  Pension payments made by the State on behalf